
# ' •. 
• .... of 

ALJ/EA/ee 

92244 SEP 16 lSOO 
Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the application ) 
of the SOO'"rHERN CALIFORNIA WATER ) 
COMPANY for an order authorizinq ) 
it to increase the rates for ) 
water service in its Metropoli- ) 
tan Division. ) 

-----------------------------) 

Application No. 59426 
(Filed February 4, 1980) 

O'Melveny & Myers, by Guido R. Henry, Jr., 
Attorney at Law, for Southern Ca11fornia 
Water Company, applicant. 

Robert Cagen, Attorney at Law, for the 
Commission staff. 

OPINION 
.-.~- ..... - ... -

Applicant, Southern California Water Company, renders 
public utility water service through five divisions and 21 districts 
in the counties of Contra Costa, Imperial, Lake, Los Angeles, Orange, 
Riverside, Sacramento, San Bernardino, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, 
and Ventura, and also renders public utility electric service in the 
vicinity of Bi~ Bear Lake in San Bernardino County. This application 
is for a general increase in rates for water se~'ice in applicant's 
Metropolitan Division, which consists of the Central Basin District, 
the Culver City District, and the Southwest District, all located in 
the southern portion of Los Angeles County. Applicant also requests 
authority to consolidate these three districts and, in so doing, to 
establish Metropolitan Division-wide rates. 

The proposed rate increases are in steps designed to 
increase annual revenues in test year 1980 by $1,716,200, or 14.74 
percent, over the revenues produced by rates in effect at the time 
this application vas fi1e4~ to provide a $379,100, or a 2.75 percent, 
increase in test year 1981 over revenues from rates proposed for 1980; 
and a $613,700, or a 4.25 percent, increase in test year 1982 over 
revenues from rates proposed for 1981. 

-1-



, " 
'. 

A.59426 ALJ/EA/bw 

Pursuant to the "Regulatory Lag Plan" adopted by Commission 
Resolution No. M-470S dated April 24, 1979, informal public meetings 
were held by the Commission staff in Gardena on March 24, 1980, in 
Norwalk on March 2S, 1980, and in CUlver City on March 27, 1980. 

Even though these meetings were held at 7:30 p.m. to accommodate 
people working during the day, no customers attended. Notice of 
the meetings had been mailed (either as a bill insert or directly) 

to the customers. 
After due notice, public hearinqs were held before 

Administrative Law Judqe A. E. Main in Los Angeles on June 4, 5, 

6, and 9, 1980. The hearing on June 4 was reserved for testimony 
from :public witnesses. None of applicant's customers attended 
either that day or the remaining days of hearing. At those 
hearings, applicant presented testimony and exhibits through 

" 

its president, two vice presidents, personnel director, and manager -
Rate Valuation. The staff presentation was made by a project manaqer, 
a financial analyst, and six utilities engineers. The matter was 
submitted on June 9, 1980 with provision for a June 30, 1980 filinq 
of concurrent briefs addressing the proposed consolidation of 
districts and rate design. 
Service Area and Water System 

The Metropolitan Division presently consists of thre~ 
separate operating districts, which are the Central Basin District, 
the CUlver City District, and the Southwest Pistriet. The Central 
Basin District includes seven systems which are not physically 
interconnected. 'these systems serve areas in Los Angeles and Orange 
c:ounties (approximately 40 customers in Orange County), including 
portions of the cities of Artesia, Bell, Bell Gardens, Cerritos, 
Cudahy, Downey, Hawaiian Gardens, Huntington Park, Lakewood, 

Long Beach, Los Alamitos, Norwalk, Paramount, Santa l'e Sprinqs, 
South Gate, Vernon, and adjacent county territory. 

-2-



A.59426 ALJ/bw 

The Culver City District covers generally the city of 
Culver City and a small portion of the unincorporated area of 
Los Angeles County adjacent thereto. 

-, ". 

The Southwest Distric~ covers an area in the southwestern 
portion of Los Angeles County which is divided into ewo portions 
oy what is known as the "Shoestring Strip" of the city of Los 
Angeles. The service area includes all of the cities of Gardena 
and Lawndale, a portion of the cities of Carson, Compton, El Se~do, 
Hawthorne, and Inglewood, and portions of the county of Los Angeles. 

In the three districts the area is primarily residential 
and commercial with some industry. Seventy-two applicant-owned 
wells produce 37 percent of the total water supply. The remaining 
63 percent of the total water supply is purchased, primarily, 
from the Metropolitan Water District (MWD) member agencies. Of 
the 72 applicant-owned wellS, 68 are located in the hydrological 
areas known as the Central Basin and the West Coast Basin. Water 
rights in both basins have been adjudicated by actions of the 
Superior Court for Los Angeles County. The pertinent judgments 
have been approved by the Commission. The remaining four wells 
are located in applicant's Culver City District. 

As of December 31, 1978 there were approximately 
4,333,200 feet of distribution mains ranging in size up to 18 inches 
in diameter, 47 tanks and reservoirs with a combined capacity of 
23,404,900 gallons, and water service was provided to 84,204 
customers, all on metered schedules. Also, as of December 31, 
1978, the historical cost of utility plant in this division was 
$43,311,200 and the depreciation reserve was $11,940,400, yielding 
a net depreciated cost of $31,370,800. 

-3-



A.59426 ALJ/EA 

Service 

In the three districts applicant received 3,097 complaints 
from customers durinq 1979. The matters complained of included poor 
water quality, hiqh bills, pressure, and leaks. Aecordinq to the 
staff, such complaints are resolved to the satisfaction of the eustomers 
within a few days after being received. A review of the informal 
complaints on file with the Commission's Consumer Affairs Branch 
indieates that there were 27 eomplaints file4 on hiqh bills and two 
complaints on service between January 1, 1979 and April lS, 1980. 
The staff considers applieant's water quality and serviee in these 
districts to be satisfactory. 
Water Conservation, Unaecounted-Por Water, 

and Pump Efficiency 

Applicant has an established program to promote water 
conservation. Under that program it continues to make its staff 
available for presentations on conservation methoas before interested 
groups, furnishes its customers with water conservation kits (toilet 
tank displacement bottles and shower head restrictors) upon request, 
and provides conservation reminders, periodically, throuqh inserts 
mailed with customer bills. 

The staff's results of operation reports (Exhibits 17-20) 
disclosed that the Central Basin District, whieh is served by seven 
physically separated water systems, experiences a higher unaccounted­
for water percentage and receives more leak reports than either of 
the other two districts in the Metropolitan Division. The 
unaccounted-for water pereentage is placed at 10.6 percent for 
the Central Basin District where 688 leaks were reported in 1969. 
This compares with 8.1 percent unaecounted-for water and 388 leaks 
reported for the Southwest District and with 8.0 percent unaccounted­
for water and 3S leaks reported for the Culver City District. 

-4-



· . 

~ A.S9426 ALJ/EA/bw 

It appears warranted that applicant investigate Central 
Basin District's higher unaecounted-for water and re~ort the results 
to the Commission staff. Breaking down the district's totals for 
unaccounted-for water and leak reports to each system in the Central 
Basin District may point the way to needed main replacements or 
other improvements in facilities or practices. 

As part of a pro~ram to maintain pump effiCiency, it is 
applicant's objective to have well pumps and booster pumps tested at 
not longer than two-year intervals. The tests are conducted either 
by applicant~s personnel or that of the electric utility. The 
test results are reviewed for discrepancies. If retesting is not 
indicated, departures from acceptable efficiency norms are examined 
to determine whether the cost of an indicated pump overhaul or 
replacement would be justified by the savings in power and related 
costs. The staff found that the pumps operating at low efficiencies 
in the Metropolitan Division are primarily standby or other infre­
~ently used pumps. 
Present and Proposed Rates 

The basic rates in the Central Basin District were last 
set in 1977 by Decision No. 86970 in Application No. 56158, in the 
Culver City District in 1974 by Decision No. 82762 in Application 
No. 54095, and in the Southwest District in 1977 by Decision 
No. 86994 in Application No. 56440. Since those decisions were 
issued, the Commission has authorized three or more offset rate 
increases and one offset rate deerease for each of the three 
districts. 

-5-



e A.S9426 1tLJ/EA 

In these districts water service is now rendered und~r 
Schedules Nos. CB-l, CC-l, and SW-l--General Metered Service. In 
addition, service is rendered under company-wide Schedule 
No. AA-4--Private Fire Protection Service, company-wide Schedule 
No. AA-9--Construction and Temporary Service, and company-wide 
Schedule No. AA-10--Service to Company Employees. Applicant 
proposes to increase rates for general metered service and con­
solidate those rates into one schedule for the entire Metropolitan 
Division, to cancel public fire hydrant service schedules because 
this source of revenue is no longer available, and to revise 
company-wide Schedule No. AA-4--Private Fire Protection Service 
in order to include the Metropolitan Division under its Rate A.lI 

The following tabulation sets forth the present qeneral 
metered service rates for the Central, Culver City, and Southwest 

Districts: 

1I Centra.l and Southwest Districts are presently under Rate A, but 
the Culver City District is not. 'l'his proposal represents an 
increa.se from a charqe of $2.25 per inch to $3 per inch of serv­
ice for the latter district. 

-6-



A.59426 ALJ/FA 

Per Hetn Pet' Month 
l)1st'riet 

Central cw. ver South-
Quantity Rates: Basin City weat 

First SOO cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. 
Over 500 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. 

••••••••••••••• 
••••••••••••••• 

Serv1ee Cha.rge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1uCh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-in~ meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 8-1neh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 10-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

$ 0.288. 
.35-7 

$ 2.75 
4.25 
7.00 

10.40 
16.50 
21 .. 00 
46.00 
70.00 

115.00 
165.00 

$ 0.364 $ 
.424 

$ 2.05 $ 
2.25 
2.90 
4.85 
7.50 

15.00 
22.00 
37.00 
65.00 
95.00 

.. fire protection 8ureharge is applicable to 
m..etcrc:e eerv1ee in the Central Basin and South­
W'1:ot D:Letriets and eddecl to charges computed at 
the Qu.anti ty Rates and Service Cha.:z:ge. (Coami 8,ion 
Resolution No. 1.-213.) 

0.292 
.359 

2.40 
3.90 
6.00 
9.90 

15.00 
19.00 
37.00 
63.00 

103.00 
148.00 

The next tabulation sets forth the rates proposed by applicant 
for qeneral metered service in the Metropolitan Division for years 
1980, 1981, and 1982. 

-7-



A.S9426 ALJ/EA/ec * 

Me~=opoli~4n Division 

Proposod R.o.'tM 

Quanti ty R.c.tc=o: 

F1rst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.!t. 
Over 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 

.......•••..... 

.......••...... 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-1neh meter •••••••••• __ ••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2"inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2~1neh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-1neh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-1nch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 8-1neh mc~er ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For lO-inCh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Fire Protection Surcharge 
-.' 

Per Meter Per Month 
1980 1981 1982 - - -

$ 0.337 $ 0.347 $ 0.359 
0.366 0.376 0.39l 

$ 3.10 $ 3.20 $ 3.40 
4.80 4 .. 90 S.lO 
7.60 7.80 8.20 

11.20 11.50 12.00 
17.40 18.00 19.00 
23.00 24.00 25.00 
47.00 49.00 50.00 
72.00 74.00 76 .. 00 

118.00 122.00 128.00 
169 .. 00 174.00 182.00 

As:sembly Bill No. 1653 (Public Utilities Code Section 2713) 
prohibits a ~~ter utility from charging fire protection agencies 
within its s!ervice territory for any fees heretofore collected in 
connection with the furnis~ing of fire suppress.lnt services in the 
absence of ~ written contract. With the passage of that bill, those 
agencies with which applicant had written contracts c~ncelled them 
and all of the fire protection agencies in applieant's se~vicc areas 
ref~scd to pay any fees. 

-8-

/ 



Applicant's president testified that applic~nt both 
sep~rately ~nd ~n eoncert with the California Water Assoeiation 
sought to establish a new contract with the Los Angeles County 
Fire Protection District_ The contr~ct sought purportedly would 
serve as a model contract for the industry. Althouqh there are, 
aceording to this witness, good prospects for reaching an opera­
tional agreement, the chances of either obtaining any revenues 
from this souree or having the fire proteetion agencies perform 
any required maintenance are nil. 

Applicant is currently recovering fire protection revenues 
through a surcharge in the Centr~l Basin and Southwest Districts, 
pursuant to Commission Resolution No. L-213. The Culver City 
District was not eligible for the sureharge ~cause its public 
fire protection service revenues were less than one percent of 
its total revenues. Applicant has notified its customers in the 
Central B~sin and Southwest Districts of the surcharge for fire 
proteetion by both a notation on their bills and a bill insert. 
This sureharge will no longer be kept separate. Rather, it will 
be folded into the service ch~rqc portion of the rates for qener~l 
metered service authorized by this deeision. Customers should be 

informed that in the future 'the surcharge will be included in the 
rates. 

Consolidation Proposal 
As indicated earlier in this decision, applicant proposes 

to consolid~te the Centr~l Basin, Culver City, and Southwest Districts. 
These three districts lie within the southern area of Los Angeles 
County in the Los Anqcles basin. At the elosest points of proximity, 
the Culver City District service area is within four miles of the 
Southwest District service area which, in turn, lies within two 
miles of the Central Basin District. Accordingly, rainfall and 
tempc~ature arc similar for the three districts. In ~ddition, the 

-9-



e A.594Z6 AJ.J/'EA/'r:1w 

three districts purchase water from member agencies of the MWD, 
purchase electricity from Southern California Edison Company, ane 
purchase natural gas from Southern California Gas Company. Cu~tomers 

in all three districts are billed primarily ~imonthly un4er service­
charge-type rate structures with two-tier inverted quantity rates: 
one rate for lifeline (0-5 Ccf) and another rate for over 5 Cef 
per month. 

As separate districts, each of the three districts requires 
separate paper work and accountinq to comply with the Uniform Syste~ 
of Accounts for Class A water utilities. In essence, applicant must 
keep its books of account, and such other books, records, and 
memoranda which support, or are necessary to an understanding of, 
the entries in such books of account, as to furnish reaaily full 
information by districts as to any item included in any account. e In the day-to-day operations of these three districts, this accountinq 
re~irement tends to hinder the interchanqe of personnel, limit the 
free use of equipment, and result, to a limited extent, in the main­
tenance of multiple inventories. 

It is applicant's position that the consolidation proposal 
made in ~his proceeding is a further and important step in its 
long-standing program to reduce regulatory expense to its ratepayers, 
to reduce regulatory lag, and to minimize the ratemaking burden on 
the Commission by redUCing the number of applicant's tariff districts. 
Applicant argues that the effectiveness of its program can be easily 
appreciated by recognizing that the area now served by the three 
districts involved in this proceeding was once divided into 12 districts. 
If applicant had not continued to pursue a policy of consolidation, 
the present proceeding would be merely one of 12 proceedings involving 
12 applications" 12 sets of staff studies and reports, 12 hearings, 
12 rate designs, and 12 Commission decisions. 

-10-



A.S9426 ALJ/EA 

If the districts are combined as proposed, applicant contends 
that ratemaking can be expected to take only about one-third as much 
time and expense as for the three districts kept separately. 
Applicant further contends that not only would the number of rate 
cases be cut by two-thirds, but two out of three future advice 
letter filings would be eliminated. This would be true because 
changes in rates for purchased water, power, or labor would be 

common throughout the three-district consolidation. 
The Commission staff supports the consolidation of the 

Central Basin and Southwest Districts but opposes the consolidation 
of the Culver City District with the other two districts, primarily 
because of rate structure differences. As can be seen in the 
tabulation below comparing present rates for general metered serv­
ice in the three districts, the service charges are lower and the 
quantity rates are higher in the Culver City District. 

Per Meter PeT Month 
D£,trl.et 

Central Cul. ver South-

Quanti ty Rates: 
F1rst 500 ~u.ft., per 100 cu.ft • 
Over SOO cu.ft., per 100 ~u.ft. 

•••••••••••••• $ 
•••••••••••••• 

Service Ch.a:z:ge: 
For 518 x 3/4-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• $ 
For 3/4-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inCh meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-1nChmeter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 8-inGh meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 10-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••• 

-11-

Basin City west 

0.288 
.357 

2.75 
4.25 
7.00 

10.40 
16.50 
21.00 
46.00 
70.00 

115.00 
165.00 

$ 0.364 $ 0.292 
.424 .359 

$ 2.05 $ 2.40 
2.25 3.90 
2.90 6.00 
4.85 9.90 
7.50 15.00 

15.00 19.00 
22.00 37.00 
37.00 63.00 
65.00 103.00 
95.00 148.00 



A.5942G ALJ/EA/cc * 

The staff ~lso m~de the following comparison of revenues, 
expenses, and rate base per customer: 

Item -

Y~ar 19S0 at Curr~nt Rates 

Central 
Basin 

District 

Culver 
City 

District 
Southwest 
District 

Metropolitan 
Division 

No .. of Customers 
Revenues 
Expenses 

34,366 
$138.60 

99.10 
302.50 

S,SSo 
$172.10 

126.10 

43,036 85,988 

$-149.00 S147 .. 20 
104.90 104.70 

Rate Base 

in terms 
However, 
from the 

374.60 315.80 310.30 

It is the s~~ff position that districts which vary widely 
of expenses, rate bases, ~nd rates should not be consolidated. 
from applicant's standpoint, if a district is to be omitted 
consolidation, it should not be Culver City, the smallest of vi 

the three districts. Because of its smaller size, the Culver City 
District lacks flexibility of manpower and has a hiqher per customer 
cost of operations. 

To provide some perspective on whether the combination of 
districtz would result qen~rally in unreasonable rate changes, 
applicant presented in Exhibi~ 24 calculations which set forth the 
increases in each of the distriets th~t would be experienced by 
typical uscrz if applicant·s proposed r~tcs were adopted. These 
calculations showed that the aver~ge bill incre~s~ for Central Basin 
would be $S .. 29 per year, Culver City would be $10.41 per year, and 

Southwczt would be $13.33 per year. They further showed that the 
median ~ill is for 10 Ccf per month in the Culver City District; 
that the result~nt ~ill for a S/8 x 3/4-inch meter @ .l~ Ccf 
under current rates is S6.09 in the Central Basin District, $5.99 

in the Culver City Diztrict, and $5.79 in the Southwest District; 
and that the bill under present rates for a SIS x 3/4-inch meter 
at the mean consumption of 15 Ccf in the Central Basin Dis~riet is 
$7.87, at the mean consumption of 12 Ccf in the Cu!ver City District 

-12-



A.59426 ALJ/EA/bw 

is $6.84, and at the mean consumption of 14 Ccf in the Southwest 
District is $7.22. In certain special cases, however, wide dis­
parities will be inevitable. An example of this, which was used by 
the staff, would be a Culver City customer served by a two-inch 
meter with zero usage in a given month. 

In our view neither rate history nor disparate results in 
isolated cases provide more than at most a tenuous basis for 
retention of the rate differences presently existing in the three 
districts, when weighed against the similarities of the three districts. 
The following circumstances fully justify the consolidation of the 
three districts: (1) All three districts purchase water from the 
same source at the same rates, purchase power from the same source 
at the same rates, and have the same employee pay scale; (2) they 
all are in the southern portion of the Los Angeles basin and thus 
share in the same rainfall and experience common temperature condi­
tions; and (3) they all have predominantly "commercial" class 
customers, primarily residential, whose water use patterns are quite 
similar. We are persuaded that the consolidation of the three 
districts will be cost-effective. The consolidation of the thrc~ 
districts, as proposed by applicant, will be authorized. 

Transfers of Water System Properties 
and Service Areas 

Pursuant to Deeision No. 91436 dated Mareh lS, 1980 in 
Application No. 59165, applieant's Metropolitan Division aequired 
> 

portions of Park Water Company's service area and properties summarized 
as follows: 

I>1str1ct Central B&a1n Southwut Central Bas1n 
J.oeaUon La l:U.rada Caxdena liawa11c Carden. Total 
50. of Customers 3SS 646 388 1,389 
~ee Area, £ere. 99 120 116 335 
Revcue, 1978 ~oxdec1 $38,610 $43,837 $41,796 $124,243 
~te Bue $40,119 $129,873 $118,186 $288,178 

-13-



A.S9426 AIi1/'EA 

Pursuant to that aame decision, Park Water Company acquired 
a portion of applicant's service area and properties in the Metropoli­
tan Division as summarized by the following tabulation: 

District Southwest Central Basin 
Location Compton Norwalk Total 

No. of Customers 226 166 392 
Service Area, Acres SO 55 105 
Revenue_ 1978 Recorded S26,763 S18,594 S4S,357 
Rate Base S14,504 526,257 $40,761 

On May 23, 1980 applicant mailed the following notice of 
hearing to the former Park Water Company customers: 

"Effective May 1, 1980 Southern California Water 
Company assumed responsibility for your water 
service. For the present your bill will be 
computed at the r~tes that were in effeet for 
the predecessor water company which are somewhat 
higber than the rates of our other customers in 
your area. However, the Southern California Water 
Company filed an application with the California 
Public Utilities Commission for a general increase 
in water rates in its Metropolitan Division, which 
is your service area. This application was filed 
on February 1, 1980 and requests that all customers 
be assiqned the same water rate. 

NWhile the application requests an increase of 23.3% 
spread over a four-year period to other customers, 
we estimate that the average residential former 
Park Water Company customer will not experience an 
increased water bill based on this application. 
Certain specific cost increases such as cost of 
energy or cost of purchased water that may be in 
effect at the time of the Decision but are not 
refleeted in the applieation are also requested 
to be included in the rates authorized for all 
eustomers and eould inerease your water bill. 

-14-



A.S9426 ALJ/EA/bw 

~A copy of the application is available for inspection 
at the Commission's office and at the following Company 
offices: 
~Artesia 

"Gardena. 
11818 East 186th Street (213) 865-2111 
2108 West Redondo Beach BlVd. (213) 538-2970 

"Norwalk 11947 East Firestone Blvd. (213) 804-8214 
"Los Angeles 3625 West Sixth Street (213) 386-7800 

-Formal public hearings for this application will 
commence on June 4, 1980, at 10:00 a.m., in the 
Commission Courtroom, State Office Building, 107 
South Broadway, Los Anqe1es, California 90012. 
One of the purposes of the public hearinqs is to 
provide an opportunity for customers to attend and 
be heard by the Commission on any matters relating 
to rates or service.-

The applicability of rates authorized by this decision will 
extend to the service areas in the Metropolitan Division acquired by 

applicant from Park Water Company. 
Need For Rate Relief 

Applicant stated in the application that at the rates then 
in effect its rate of return on rate base will slip to 6.94 percent 
in es~ima~ed ~est year 1980. Increases in the costs of purchased 
water and power, labor, postage, and liability insurance, increases 
in depreciation and payroll taxes, and increased interest rates are 
cited as primary reasons for seeking the rate relief. 
Rate of Return 

In September 1979 applicant developed the rates propos~ 
in this application usinq a SUfficient return on rate base to yield 
a 14.5 percent return on common equity. It was applicant's judgment 
at that time that the 14.5 percent was the min~um required by 

applicant to attract capital at reasonable cost and to maintain 
appropriate borrowing capability or credit. 

-15-



. . 
t • .. 

A.59426 ALJ/EA/bw 

In June 1980 applicant's president testified that a 14.5 
percent return on common equity was no longer adequate. Based 
primarily on the upward movement in interest or dividend rates on 
senior securities and the related inference that applicant would 
not be able to market new issues of its senior securities other 
than at a substantial premium over their prior peak rates, it was 
his judgment that a 16.0 percent return on common equity would now 
be required for applicant. Applicant, however, has not altered the 
rate relief requested in its application. The staff witness places 
the fair return on applicant's common equity at 13.4 percent. 

Por determining fair rate of return in this proceeding, 
applicant accepts the use of average-year and uniform capital 
ratios, as well as embedded and short-term debt and preferred stock 
costs, developed by the staff for years 1980, 1981, and 1982. 
Accordingly, the respeetive rate of return reeommendations of the 
staff and applicant are as shown in the followin9 tabulation: 

-16-



A.S9426 ALJ/EA/bw 

: : Cap1 tal1zat1on : Effect1ve .. : . .. I'tem : Ratio .. Rate .. We1ahted Cof;t .. .. .. .. .. 
S't&ff A2R1~S:&nt 

Average Year 1980* 
Long-l' em X>ebt 46.oo'%. 7.21"Z. 3.32'%. 3.32'Z. 
Short-Xem Debt 3.00 16.00 .48 .48 
Pref erred Stock 14.00 7.80 1.09 1.09 
Common Equ1 ty 37,00 13.40/16.00 4.96 5.92 -l'ouu 100,001- 9.851-

~ 
10.811. . . 

Average Year 1981* 
Long-l' em Debt 46.001- 7.38~ 3.39'1. 3.391. 
Short-Xe:z:m Debt. 3.00 13.00 .39 .39 
Preferred S~ck 14.00 7.81 1.09 1.09 
Coczmon Eq\lit,. 37.00 13.40/16.00 4,96 5.92 

Xotal 100.00~ 9.83'%. 10,79% -Average Year 1982* 
Long-Xem. Debt 46.007- 7.727. 3.55"Z. 3.55% 
Short-Tem Debt 3.00 12.00 .36 .36 
Pref er.red Stock 14.00 7.82 1.09 1.09 
Coc:mon Equ1 t,. 37.00 13.40/16.00 4,96 5.92 

XotAl 100.001. 9,9,61. 10.921. 

*As8\1Il1es new- financing of $6 million ecm:IOn stcx:k e.ncl $1 m1111.~ .hort-t.erm 
debt in 1980, $3 million long-tem debt in 1981, and $3 million long-texm 
debt in 1982. 

In testimony concerning the lO-year period 1970-1979 
applicant's president observed that the return on common equity 
realized ~ applicant has been consistently lower than that authorized 
by the Commission; that income taxes have declined, reflec~ing along 
with lower taxable earnings, the flow th~ough of economies made as 
well as investment tax credit and liberalized depreciation. The w1~ness 
further testified that the common equity ratio has declined from 
about 36 percent to about 32 percent, necessitatinq a common stock 
issue this year which will bring that rat10 up to about 37 percent 

and in so doing will ~mprove the interest and preferred dividend 

-l7-



A.59426 ALJ/EA 

coverage. He stressed that, even at a 37 percent common equity ratio, 
applicant will Btill be in a higher risk position from that standpoint 
than most other California water utilities or other major utilities 
in california. He added that in recent years the risk inherent in 
earnings volatility has increased for applicant as a result of the 
inverted rate structures mandated by the Commission. He also 
in~icate~ that difficulties in obtaining timely rate relief in 
21 separate districts in inflationary times exercises a downward 
pressure on earnings. 

In reaching her return on common equity recommendation 
of 13.4 percent the staff witness, among other things, considered: 

Equity Ratio - From 1970 through 1975 applicant's 
common equity ratio averaged 3S.8 percent. After 
purchase of california Cities Water Company, the 
equity ratio fell to 31.5 percent, a level which 
is well below average for this type of utility. 
In general investors require returns commensurate 
with the amount of leverage in a company's capital 
structure in recoqnition of the percent of earnings 
which must go to fixed charges prior to payment of 
common stock dividends. Applicant plans to issue 
$6 million in common stock during 1980 in order to 
increase its low equity ratio. 
Past Performance - For the lO-year period 1970-1979 
applicant's earnings to book value, equivalent to 
the return on common equity, have fluctuated between 
9.43 and 11.89 percent. Earnings available for com­
mon stock totalled $22 million over the perioa of 
which $15 million was paid out in dividends. 
Applicant increased dividends paid per share each 
year. A further dividend increase was authorized 
by applicant's board of directors in April 1980 
bringing the annual dividend rate to $l.40 per share. 

-18-



A.59426 AIJ /EAlbw 

Comparative Earnings - For the five-year period 1975-
1979 the earnings rates on common equity and total 
capital, common equity ratios, and after-tax interest 
coverages of applicant and 13 other water utilities 
located throughout the United States and California 
were compared. Applicant's highly leveraged capital 
structure is reflected in the recorded earnings rate 
on average total capital which is below average 
despite the fact that applicant's average earnings 
rate on common equity was second highest among the 
California companies. Applicant's equity ratio was 
also below average when compared with the regional 
companies. 
Recently Authorized Rates of Return - A list of rates 
of return authorized ~ the Commission for Class A 
water utilities in 1978, 1979, and throu9h April 1980 
was examined. Applicant received rate relief in four 
districts in 1978 and 1979. In the two most recent of 
those rate relief decisions (Decision No. 91024 dated 
November 20, 1979 on applicant's Ojai District and 
Decision No. 90660 dated August 14, 1979 on Calipatria­
Niland District> the Commission authorized a return on 
Common equity of 13.00 percent and granted step rates 
for financial attrition. In April 1980 the Commission, 
by Decision No. 91537, et al., authorized a 13.20 
percent return on common equity, which was 42.02 percent 
of the capital structure, for various districts of 
California Water Service. 

. · 

The staff-recommended rates of return for the years 1980, 
1981, and 1982 of 9.85 percent, 9.83 percent, and 9.96 percent, 
respectively, are based on average-year capital costs and include 

a uniform allowance for common equity of 13.40 percent and an 
allowance for financial attrition. These rates of return should 
provide sufficient earnings for applicant to meet its eebt and 
preferred stock obligations and allow for moderate growth in retained 
earnings after p~yments of reasonable dividends. In our jud~ent, 
the rates of return recommended by the staff are reasonable and strike 
a balance between the consumers' short-term concern of obtaining 
the lowest possible rates while maintaining good water service over 

e the long run. The staff recommendation is adopted. 

-19-



A.59426 AtJ/EA 

Results of Operation 

To evaluate the need for rate relief, witnesses for applicant 
and the Co=m1ssion staff have analyzed and estimated for test years 
1980 and 1981 applicant's operating revenues, operating expenses, and 
rate base. The staff's study of operating results (Exhibits 16 
throu~h 21) was based, in part, on later information than that 
available in September 1979 when applicant prepared its study (Exhibit 7). 
In Exhibit 22 applicant accepted the staff's estimates with several 
adjustments. In Table 1, which follows, the results for test years 
1980 and 1981 as shown in Exhibit 22 and the operating results we 
adopt are set forth. 

-20-



A .. S9426 ALJ/EA 

: 

TABLE 1 

SOOTHERN CAI.tFaoo:A. lolAl'm COMPANr 

Estim.&tf!d Rf!su1 ts of gp~r4t1on 

l' est ~e4X' 1980 
(Page 1 of 2) 

· Prel'le1lt RIlt~s* :Autho2:1 zed : · : · Adjust:m4!t'l.tc Fo-r*** · : . Ratet:'** : · · . · Current · · : P&y:z:oll 6 : *'*'*: A4op't«1 · · · · :tten · Staff · Costs : Rat~ BAse : A2,211cant : Result!;! · · · 
<Dollars 1n 1'houearJds) 

Operat1cg Revenues 

~~r4t1ns ExpenB~n 
Oper. 6. Ma1nt. 
A4m1n. 6. Gen. 

Central Ba~in, eulv~ City. and ~thwe"t Di8tIict6 

$12,923.5 $ $ $12,923.5 $14,442.5 

Ge. Off.. Prorated 
Depree1at1on 
r&Xe8 Other l'ban Inc:. 

Suhtot.el 

Income 1'axes '*** 
Total 

Net Operat1cg Rev. 
Rate Ba.se 
Rate of ~turn 

Opera.t1og Revenues 
Operat1ng. Expenses 
Net Oper. ievecues 
1ta.te Base 
Rate of Return 

Operating Revenues 
Operating E2;>eo.ees 
lIet Oper. 2evenuee 
Rate BASe 
late of Jtetum 

7,882.0 
662.5 
461.0 
693.3 
456,4 

10.155.2 
556.3 

10,711.5 
2.212.0 

27,201.4 
8.13: 

4,820.5 
4,029.4 

791.1 
10,394.8 

7.61: 

1,517.9 
1,243.2 

274.7 
3,216.4 

8.54: 

Operating ievenuea 6,585.1 
Operating lxpenaes 5,438.8 
Net Oper. Icveaue. 1,146.3 
Jtate Baee 13,590.2 
ltate of ltetum 8.43Z 
~te8 1n effect &8 of Apr11 2. 1980. 

*'Il1JD1fom rates for &1.1 three d1etnct •• 

416.1 
-

416.1 
(191.0) 

225.1 
(225.1) -

12.2 
0.9 

... 

0.8 
13.9 

(14.2) 

<0.3) 
0.3 

365.9 

8,310.3 8,315.3 
663.4 685.7 
461.0 461.0 
693.3 693.3 
457.2 457.2 

10,585.2 10,612.5 
351.1 1,114,6 

10,936 .. 3 11,727.1 
1,987.2 2,715.4 

27,567.3 27,567.3 
7.21: 9.85: 

Central BAsin District 

4,820.5 N.A.. 
32.4 (1.2) 4,060.6 N.A. 

(32.4) 1.2 759.9 N.A. - 221.2 10,616.0 N.A. 
7.16: N.A. 

Culver C1tI District 

1,517.9 N.A. 
44.0 0.8 1,288.0 N.A. 

(44.0) (0.8) 229.9 N.A. - 3,216.4 N ..... 
7.151- N.A. 

Southwest District 

148.7 
(148.7) 

-0.1 
CO.1) 

144.7 

6.585.1 N.4. 
5,587.6 NeA. 

997.5 N.A. 
13.734.9 N.A. 

7.26~ N.A.. 
~bit 22 1ncome tax CCICZPU't4t1on 

corrected. 

-21-

. . 
: 



A.59426 ALJ/EA 

: 
: 
: . 
~ 

TAJ)LE 1 

SOJl'HEllN CALll"ORmA 'WAXER CCH>ANI 

Estimated RelNl t8 of Operation 

l' eot l' ear 1981 
Q.>age 2 of 2) 

~ Prss~t Rates* ~ 

: ~ AdjustmenttJ For u* . :Autbor.tz.ed : 
~ ~ RAtes** : . . . : Current : Payroll & : .. ***: A40pt«\ · . · Itt'm St&f£ Costs : Rate B~Ge : ~211eant : : : Results · · 

<Dollars in l'bousands) 

Central BAld.n, CulVer City, and Southwest D:!.strletc 

Operat1=s Revenues 

9peratins Exp~8~6 
Oper. & Ma1nt. 
Admin. & Cen. 

$13,030.6 $ - $ $13,030.6 $14,814.7 

Gen. Off. Prorated 
Depred.at1on 
1'ues Other 1'han Inc. 

Subtotal. 

Income :raxes **'* 
1'ot81 

Net Operating Revenues 
Rate :Base 
&&te of Retum 

Operat:tng Revenues 
Operating. Expenses 
Net Oper. Revenues 
Rate Base 
Rate of Retum 

OperaU13,g J.evenues 
Operating Expense" .t Opa. RevmueIJ 
kte kse 
late of Return 

8,110.8 
696.0 
497.2 
688.3 
478.1 

10,470.4 
389.8 

10,860.2 
2,170.4 

27,937.9 
7.771. 

4,841.0 
4,067.1 

773.9 
10,780.3 

7.18~ 

1,559.8 
1,278.5 

281.3 
3,399.4 

8.2n. 

Operati13,g levenuec 6,629.8 
Operat1ug ~e" 5,514.5 
Nee Oper. Reve=ue~ 1,115.3 
:Rate Due 13,758.2 
Rate of &etum 8.11"Z. 

382.6 -
-

382.6 
(153,3) 

229.3 

(229.:n 

37.6 
3.1 

2.7 

14.1 
(14.1) 
366.0 

-
5.4 

(5.4) 
221.3 

8,531.0 
699~1 
497.2 
688.3 
480.8 

10,896.4 

297.2 
11,103.6 
1,927.0 

28,303.9 
6.811 

4,841.0 
4,101.6 

739.4 
11,001.6 

6.7~ 

CulYe'r City D1st'riet 

46.9 
(46.9) 

1,559.8 
1,327.7 

231.1 
3,399.4 

6.Sn. 
Southwest D1etYiet 

153.3 
(153.3) 

6.4 
(6.4) 

144.7 

6,629.8 
5,674.1 

955.6 
13,902.9 

6.8n 

8,536.8 
725.3 
497.2 
688.3 
480.8 

10,928.4 
1,104.0 

12,032.4 
2,782.3 

28,303.9 
9.83% 

N.A, 
NJ... 
NJ... 
N.A. 
N.A.. 

'*lta.tes in effect .... of Ap:11 2, 1980. ~b1t 22 income tax ecIIXIpU't&tion 
**ODtfo:m rate. for all three d1str.1ct.. corrected. 

-22-



The differences between the estimates of applicant and 
the staff, after applicant's basically accepting the staff estimates, 
are accounted for in the adjustments shown in Table 1 for current 
costs, payroll, and rate base. We will now address these differences 
for test year 1980. Our discussion applies equally to test year 
1981. 

Applicant's upward adjustment of $4l6,100 in operation 
and maintenance expense in the three distriets for current costs 
consists of: 

Purchased Water 
Purchased Power 
Pump Taxes 

Total 

$442,700 

1&7,500 
(194,100) 
$41&,100 

This adjustment was made to reflect purchased (MWD) water rates 
effective July 1, 1980, the rates in effect on June 5, 1980 for 
purchasea power, and the pump tax rates in effect also as of 
June S, 1980. 

The staff poliey witness opposed this adjustment on the 
grounds that the staff cannot analyze adequately these changes in 
operating costs at such a late stage in the proceeding. HOwever, the 
estimates of the staff witness responsible for operation and mainte­
nance expense verified the accuracy and validity of the $416,100 
adjustment. (In its application applieant requested ..... that the 
effect of increases or decreases in the rates purchased water, 
enerqy ••• in effect at the time of the Deeision should be included 
in the rates authorized.") 

-23-



.. 

A.59426 ALJ/FA 

The adjustment for payroll consists of $12,200 in operation 
and maintenance expense, $900 in administrative and general expense, 
and $800 in payroll taxes for the three districts. Its purpose is 
to make the staff estimate of payroll expensed more representative 
of the wage expense actually to be incurred. 

The staff estimated the expensed portion of applicant's 
payroll for 1980 by increasing the recorded 1979 payroll expensed 
by 9~ percent. In the staff exhib1ts (Exhibits 17-20) on operating 
results, it was stated that the staff's "usage of 9~ percent wage 
increase for 1980 is in compliance with the Council on Wage an4 
Price Stability quidelines allowing increases in wages and related 
benefits to be no more than 9~ percent." 

However, applicant granted an ll~ percent wage increase 
to all its nonunion employees, except executives, on October 1, 1979 

and presented uncontroverted evidence that the ll~ percent wage 
increase is in compliance with the voluntary wage guidelines. The 
increase applies to all of applicant's nonexecutive employees 
engaged in water utility operations, since it is only those employees 
engaged in applicant's electric operations at Big Bear who are 
union members. 

personnel 
(1) 

According to Exhibit 15 and the testimony of applieant's 
director: 
A pay plan containing a cost-of-living allowance (COLA) 
may be established for nonunion employees under the 
pay and price standards of the Council on Wa;e and 
Price Stability. The plan must extend beyond one year 
in duration and must be evaluated prospeetivelx using 
an assumed 6 percent rate of increase in the Consumers 
Price Index (CPI). (Part 705B-3C Pay and Price StandarcIs, 
FR 12-28-78, lIE, 0-11 amended, FR 1-25-79, IIE, 0-17.) 

-24-



A .. 59426 ALJ/'O.. 

(2) Applicant established a pay plan containinq a COLA 
for the period October l, 1979 to October l, 1981. 
The plan was tested for compliance usinq an assumed 
6 percent rate of increase and thus met the requirement 
of less than a 7 percent (then in effect, but now 
9~ percent) increase. 

(3) The COLA is based upon the latest increase or decrease 
in the CPl. On October 1, 1979 the increase in the 
CPl for July 1979 over July 1978 was 11.S percent. A 
CO~ of ll.$ percent was qranted by applicant to all 
its nonunion employees, except executives, on October 1, 
1979. A COLA Will be granted to the same group of 
employees on October 1, 1980 based upon the increase 
or decrease in the CPI from July 1979 to July 1980. 
Because the only increase is the COLA,it is assumed 
to be 6 percent regardless of its actual amount, 
consistent with the requirement ~hat the plan must 
be evaluated prospectively, as shown in the tabular 
sUl'IImary below: 

Compliance 'rest Actual 
Plan Test Limit Experi~nced -COXA 
equals Assumes 7% 11.5% 
actual 6% increase 
change 
in CPI 6%<7% 

. . .. 

In rebuttal the staff witness testified that it is staff 
policy to hold wage increases for ratemaking purposes to 9~ percent 
or less. It was not clear from this testimony whether the 9~ 
percent upper limit came from an interpretation of the Council on 
Wage and Price Stability quidelines which failed to reach the COLA 
plan option or whether there might have been some other basis for 
it. In the latter event the record is silent as to what that basis 
vas and what merit it may have. 

-25-



A.5942& ALJ/SA/bw 

In its estimated oper~tin~ results preparee in September 1979 
for filing with the Notice of intent and Exhibit 7 in this proceeding, 
applicant used the 1978 recorded payroll and increased it at the 
yearly rate of 7 percent per year for the years 1979, 1980, and 
1981. The staff, as previously stated, estimated payroll by 
increasing the 1979 payroll by 9~ percent for 1980. For 1981 

the staff increased its estimate of 1980 payroll expensed by 
7 p~rccnt_ 

By Exhibit 22, applicant made adjustments of S13,100 for 
1980 and S40,700 for 1981 to the staff estimates of applicant's 
payroll expensed to reflect the ll~ percent w~gc increase in effect 
for the first nine months of 1980 plus an assumed increase of 9~ 
percent to be granted on the anniversary date (October 1, 1980) 
of the two-year COLA pl~n. With these adjustments the staff 
esti~ates of payroll expensed become more reprczentative of t~e 
wage expense actually incurred or to be incurred. Because of that 
and because applicant's two-year COLA plan has been shown to comply 
with the guidelines of the Council on W~ge and Price Stability, 
ou= adopted operating rezults have includee applicant's Exhibit 22 
estimates of payroll expensed. 

In our adopted opcr~tin9 results income taxes were computed 
i~ part by ocoucting from taxable income interest expense at a level 
consistent with the debt components used in developing the fair 

rate of return for applicant. The income tax computations are 

,attached to this decision as Appendix C. Our adopted operating results 
include the adjustment of $416,100 for current costs. They also include 
the rate base adjustment of $365,900 which was adopted by th¢ stAff 
witness responsible for estimating rate base after verifying its va~i~. 
Authorized Revenue Increases 

By comparing the entries for operating revenues in Table 1 
hereinabove, it can De seen that (1) the rates to be authorized for 
test year 1980 yield additional gross revenues of Sl,519,000 which 
represent an 11.75 percent increase over revenues at present rates 
and (2) the rates to be authorized for test year 1981 yield addi­
tional qross'revenues of $1,784,100 which represent a 13.69 percent 

-26-



· e A.59426 AIJ/EA /bw 

increase over revenues at present rates. In addition a third set 
of rates will ~ authorized to allow for attrition in rate of return 
after test year 1981. This is in ke~inq with our intention that 
the districts of Class A water utilities will not file a general rate 
increase application more often than once in three years. 

The attrition to be a110wea for after 1981 has an operational 
component and a financial component. Its operational component is 
0.40 percent as indicated by the 1980 rate of return of 7.21 percent 
declining to 6,.81 percent for 1981 at present rates as shown in 
Table 1. Its financial component is the staff estimate of financial 
attrition in rate of return of 0.13 percent between years 1981 and 
1982 which was accepted as reasonable by applicant. 

To offset the 0.53 percent combined financial-operational 
attrition rate, we will authorize a step increase for 1982 of 
$312,900. Applicant will be required to file an advice letter 
with supporting work papers on or after November 15, 1981 to justify 
such an increase. Fixinq rates in this way results in a better 
matchinq of the consumers' interests than setting a high initial 
rate which would yield the adopted rate of return for a three-year 
average. The required supplemental filings will permit review of 
achieved rates of return before the final step increase is granted. 
Rate Design 

!he staff recommends the acceptance of applicant's proposal 
to reduce the quantity in the first tier (lifeline) of its two-tier 
inverted rates for general metered service from 5 Ccf to 3 Ccf. We 
have uniformly established lifeline quantities of water at 3 Ccf in 
connection with the establishment of revision of rates for other 
comparable water companies on a statewide basis. 

The staff further recommends that the rate for the lifeline 
quantity and the service charge for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter remain 
unchanged until such ttme as total revenues in a district have 
been increased 25 percent and that after reaching that point 
the authorized increases be spread equally to service charges 



A.59426 ALJ/EA 

and ~antity charges. Applieant advocates a lifeline prineiple under 
whieh the 2S ~~reent inerease eriterion is applied to the nonlifeline 
element of revenue rather than total revenue. 

In Decision No. 91537 dated April 2, 1980, app11ca~le to 
rate design in five districts of California Water Serviee Company, 
a lifeline rate policy was followed of holdinq lifeline rates 
constant until such time as total revenues in a district have been 
increased 2S percent and, thereafter, to increase lifeline rates 
by the same percentage as total revenues are increased. In this 
decision we will al~ follow that policy after adapting it to 
accommodate the three-district consolidation which we are authorizing. 

It has been determined that since January 1, 1976 revenues 
have been increased through rate increases by 29.7 percent in the 
Central Basin District, 14.4 percent in the Culver City District, 
19.9 percent in the Southwest District, and 22.9 percent in the 

three districts combined on a weighted average basis. On the 
combined-district basis a further revenue increase of 1.71 percent 
(i.e., i~~.9x 100% - 100% • l.71%) will meet the 25 percent criterion, 
which is required to be met before lifeline rates are increased. 

In the following tabulation we have combined, on a weighted 

average basis, the present rates for the three districts for com­
parison with the rates for test year 1980 to be prescribed in 
Appendix A to this decision. 

-28-



A .. 59426 AL1/EA 

.. .. 
· .. 
· · 

Culver City~ Central Basin~ 
and Southwest Districts Combined 

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES 

· · .. Present'" · Item · Rates · 
Serv'ice Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter ................ S 2 .. 63 
For 3/4-ineh meter ••••••••••••• 4.16 
For l-inch meter ••••••••••••• 5.92 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •......••.... 9.46 
For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••• 14.90 
For 3-inch meter .............. 19.40 
For 4-inch meter ••••••••••••• 3S,.13 
For 6-ineh meter ••..•........ 55.07 
For 8-inch meter .............. SS.49 
For 10-inch meter ••••••••••••• 139.48 

Quantity Rates: 

For the first 300 cu .. ft., 

.. Authorized . .. Rates . 
: 1980 

$ 2.92 
4.70 
&.70 

11.00 
17.00 
22.00 
43.00 
63.00 

101.00 
159.00 

per 100 eu.ft. •••••••••••••••••••••• $ 0.298 S 0.328 
For the next 200 cu.ft., 
per 100 cu.ft.. ....................... 0 .. 298 0.403 

For over 500 cU.ft., 
per 100 cu.ft. ....................... 0.366 0.403 

*Weiqhted average present rates including public fire 
protection surcharge. 

-29-

.. . 
: 
: 



A.59426 ALJ/EA 

Wage and Price Standards 

By Resolution No. M-4704 dated January 30, 1979, the 
Commission ordered all utilities and regulated entities requesting 
general rate increases to submit an exhibit with their applications 
to show whether the requested increase complies with the Voluntary 
Wage and Price Standards issued by the Council on Wage and Price 
Stability. Applicant's Exhibits 11 and lS show that (1) wage 
increases qranted by applicant and (2) the requested rate increases, 
together with step increases in other districts, are within the 
established quidelines. 
Findings of Fact 

1. Applicant's service, conservation program, pump efficiency 
program, and water quality are satisfactory. 

2. The consolidation of the Central Basin, Culver City, and 
Southwest Districts should be cost-effective in that less regulatory 
anc! accounting expenses, as well as operating costs, will be incurred 
than without consolidation. The consolidation as proposed by 

applicant should result generally in reasonable rate changes and 
is warranted. 

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of 
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
years 1980 and 1981 and an annual fixed-rate decline of 0.40 
percent in rate of return into 1982 due to operational attrition 
reasonably indicate the results of applicant's future operations. 

4. Rates of return of 9.8S, 9.83, and 9.96 percent, respectively, 
on applicant's rate base for 1979, 1980, and 1981 are reas~nab1e. 
The related return on common equity each year is 13.40 percent. 'I'his 

will require an increase of $1,519,000, or 11.75 percent, in annual 
revenues for 1980; a further increase of $269,100, or 1.85 
percent, for 1981: and a further increase of $312,900, or 2.11 
percent, for 1982. 

-30-



A.S9426 ALJ/EA/bw 

s. ~he adopted rate design is reasonable. 
6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified: the rates and eharges authorized herein are reasonable: 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

7. The further increases authorized in Appendix B $hould 

be appropriately modi:ied in the event the rate of return on rate 
base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal 
ratemaking adjustment~ for the l2 months ended September 30, 1900 
and/or September 30, 1981, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of 
return found reasonable by the Commission for applicant during the 
corresponding period in the most recent rate deci~ion or Cb) 9.85 

percent for 1980 and 9.83 percent for 1981. 
Conclusions 0: Law 

1. The application should be granted to the exte~t ~rovicled 
by the following order; the adopted rates are just, reasonable, 

and nondiscrimin~tory. 
2. Because of the i~~cdi~te need for additional revenues, 

the effective dat~ of the following order should be th~ d~te hereof. 

o R D E R ----- .... 
IT IS ORDERZD th~t: 

1. After the effective date of thiz order, applic~nt, Southern 

Californi~ Water Company, is authorized to: 
(a) Consolidate its Centr~l Basin, Culver City, and 

Southwest Districts, permitting unifor~ rates 
throughout its Metropolitan Pivision; ane 

Cb) File for its Metropolitan Division the revised rate 
'schedules attached to this order as Append.ix A. Such 
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. 
The effective date of the revised schedules s~ll 
be four. eays after the date of filin9. ~he revised 
sehedules shall apply only to serviee rendered on 
and after the effective date hereof. 

-31-



A.S9426 ALJ/EA/bw 

2. On or after November 15, 1980 applicant is authorized to 
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requestinq the 
step rate increases attached to this order as Appen4ix B or to file 
a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic 
feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event that the 
Metropolitan Division rate of return on rate ~ase, adjusted to 
reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemakinq adjustments 
for the twelve months ended September 30, 1980, exceeds the lower 
of (a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for 
applicant during the correspondinq period in the then most recent 
rate decision or (b) 9.85 percent. Such fi11uq shall comply with 
General Order No. 96-A. Tbe requested step rates shall be reviewed 
and approved by the Commission prior ~o becoming effective. 
The effective date of the revised scbedule shall be no earlier thAn 
January 1, 1981, or thirty days after the filinq of the step rates, 
whichever is later. The revised schedule shall apply only to service 
rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

3. On or after November lS, 1981 applicant is authorized to 
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting the 
step rate increases attached to this order as Appendix B or to file 
a lesser increase which includes a uniform cents per hundred cubic 
feet of water adjustment from Appendix B in the event th~t the 
Metropolitan Division rate of return on rate base, a4justed to 
reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments 
for the twelve months ended September 30, 1981, exceeds the lower 
of (a) the rate of return found reasonable by the Commission for 
applicant during the correspondinq period in the then most recent 
rate decision or (b) 9.83 percent. Such filinq shall comply with 

-32-



A.S9426 AL1/EA /bw 

General Order No. 96-A. The requested step rates shall be reviewed 

and approved by the Commission prior to becoming effective. 
The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier than 

January 1, 1982, or thirty days after the filing of the step rates, 
whichever is later. ~he revised schedule shall apply only to 
service rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated SEP 16 1!BO , at San Francisco, California .. 

-33-



· e A. 59426 !AI.J!bw 

APPtlCABILITi" 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 o't 2 

SOtJ'I'HERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY 
Metropolitan DiVision 

SCHEDTJtE NO.. ME-l 

Ap~licable to all metered water service. 

Port1ons or the C1tie~ of Artesia, Bell, Bell Gardens, C~rson, Cerritos, 
Compton, Cudaby, Culver C1ty, Downey, El Segundo, Gardena, HawaUan ~rdens, 
Hawthorne, Huntington Park, Ingle'Jood, Le:ke'Jood, Lewndale, IAnz :Beacb, 
Norvell<, Paramount, Santa Fe Sp!"ings, Soutb Gate, Vernon, a'Od tbe eo~u'01 ties 
of Athens, Le'O'Oox end Moneta end vicinity, Los Angeles Co-..:nty, p.nd port1o'Os 
of the City of Los Alamitos end Vicinity, Orange County. 

Service Charge: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $ 2.92 (I) 
For 3/4-1nch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4.70 
For l-1neb meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 6.70 
For 1-1/2 .. inch meter ......................... .............. ll.oo 
For 2-1nch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• l7.oo 
For 3--1nc'h meter .......................... .,............ 22'.00 
For 4-1neb meter ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••• 43.00 
For 6-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••• 63.00 
:For 8-1:ocb meter ........................................... 101.00 
For 10-inch meter .................................... 159.00 (I) 

Quantity Rates: 

First 300 cu.ft .. , per 100 cu.tt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• $O.328 
OVer 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.tt •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 0.403 

(C)(I) 
(c) (I) 

~e service cbarge applies to all metered service cO:::llleet1ons, to it is 
added the cbarge 'tor water used during the month at quantity rates. 



A. 59426 / ALJ /bw 

APPLICABILITY 

~'DIXA 
Page 2 0'1 2 

SOT.:JTl{'ERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPArrf 
All D1~t:r-:1.cts 

Schedule No. AA-4 

PRIVATE FIRE PRmcTION SERVICE 

· . 

Applicable to all water service furnished ~ privately owned tire proteetion 
systems. 

TERRITORY 

Rate A - Applicable within the :Bay, :Big :Bear, Calipatria-Niland, Cowan 
Heights, Los 060S, Metropol1tan, Ojai, Orange County, Pomona (C) 
Valley, San :Bernardino Valley, San D1maS, ~n Gabnel Valley, 
Sante. Marie., Clearlak.e and Wrishtvood D1str1c:ts-

Rate B - Applicable Within the Barstow and Sim1 Vall~/ Districts. 

Rate C - Applicable Within the Arden-Cordov~ and Desert D1st:r-1ctG. 

e RATE Per MO!'Jth 
A B C 

For each inch ot diameter ot service connection $3.00 $2~5 ~ 

SPECIAL CO~'DITIONS 

1. The tire protection service con:oection sholl be installed by the util!.ty 
and the cost paid by the applicnnt. Such payment ahall not be subject to retu~d. 
The facilities paid tor by the applicant shall be the sole property ot the applicant. 

2. ~e ~imum diameter tor ~ire protection service sbell be ~our 1nches, 
aDd. the maximum diameter sball be not more than the diameter O'! the main to which 
the service 18 conceeted. 

3. It a distribution main ot adequ&te Size to serve a private tire protectioD 
syste:n in addition to all otber no:me.l eerv1ce does not exit;t in the street or alley 
adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service main trom the nearest ex1stil'lg 
main o! adequate capacity shall be installed by the uti1i~y and the cost paid by the 
a'P'.Pl1cant. Such payment shall not be subject to retuDCl.. 

4.. Service bere\mder is 'lor private tire protection systems to Which no 
connection tor other tban tire protection pur,poses are alloved and Vhicb are regularly 
inspected by the UlldelVl"1ters haV1ng .?ur1sdietiol'l, are installed accorc1iDg to 
~e1!ication.s of the utility, and are ma1ntained to tbe satisfaction O'! the utility .. 
Tbe utility may install tbe standard detector type meter approved 'by the :Board o'! 
Fire Under.rr1ters tor protection aga1%lst tbeft" l~akage o%' waste 0'1 Yater and tbe 
cost paid by tbe applicant.. Such ~ent sball not be subj~ct to refund. 

5. In aecordance V1th Section 174 o'! tbe Public Utilities Code, the ut11ity is 
not liable tor injury, damage or loss resulting '!rom '!ailure to provide adequa~e 
vater supply or pressure. 



APPENDIX :s 

SOUTKERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY' 
Metropolitan ~ivision 

ATJTHOPlZ:::D INCREASE IN PATES 

Each ot the following inereazes in rates may be put 1n~o effect On the 
dates indicated by filing 8. rate scbedule adding tbe appropriate increase to 
the existing rates in effect prior to the date. 

Service Charge: 

FOr 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
FOr 3/4-1nch meter 
For 1 .. 1nch meter 
For l~ineb meter 
For 2-incb meter 
For 3-1nch meter 
For 4-1ncb meter 
For 6-1ncb meter 
For 8-1nch meter 
For 10-1neh meter 

Quantity Rates: 

Fir~t 300 cu.!t., 

Rates to be Effective 
1-1-81 1-1-E2 

$0.06 

0.10 

0.10 
0.20 

1.00 

1.00 
2.00 

3·00 

$0 .. 06 

0 .. 10 

0.20 
0.20 

1 .. 00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 
2.00 

3.00 

per 100 eu.!t. •••••••••••••••• 0.007 0.007 
Over 300 cu.. ft. , 

per 100 cu..ft. •••••••••••••••• 0.008 0.008 



"- A.S9426 ALJ/EA 

APPENDIX C 

SOO'l'RERN CAl.IFO&N;tA. WAl'ER CQiP.ANY 
MEl'ROPOLrrAN DMSION 

Ad0:2~ed Tax Ca1eu14t1.on 

:L1ne: : T ~2~ Year 1980 : T~l!Jt Y~4r 1981 . . 
: No.: Ieem : CCFl' : FIT : CCF'l' : FIT : 

<Dollars in Thousands) 

1 Operating Revenues $14,442.5 $14,442.5 $14,814.7 $14,814.7 
bp~8e6: 

2 <1>era.t.1on & Ma1nten.mee 9,462.0 9,462.0 9,759.3 9,759.3 
3 Taxes Other Than Income 45-7.2 457.2 480.8 480.8 
4 CCF1' ,42:z3 Z46lti 
5 Subtot.al 9,919.2 10,161.5 10,240.1 10,482.4 

Deductions From Taxable Ineome: 

6 Xu :Depred.a.tion 961.5 1,060.3 989.6 1,091.3 
7 Ad Valorem Tax Adjustment - ... 
8 Interest 1,037.4 1,037.4 1,059.7 1,059.7 
9 heferred Stock D1v. Credit ~15 ... 3,S 

10 Sub'tO't4l Decluet10ns 1,998.9 2,101.2 2,049.3 2,154.5 
11 Net l'uable Ine»me <CCF'l') 2,524.4 2,525.3 
12 cCFl' Z4&z3 - 24~.3 
13 Xow cal' 242.3 ... 242.3 ... 
14 Net. Taxable Income :For :Fn' ... 2,179.8 2,177.8 
lS :Federal Income Xu 1,002.6 1,001.6 
16 G:r:fdu&ted Tax Adjustment -6.9 -6.9 
17 Feder41. Income l'ax Before Adj. 99$.7 994.7 
18 Investment Tax Credit ... -123.4 .::13310 
19 Total FIT 872.3 86]..7 


